Town of Grand Island Local Law #4 of 2023

A local law amending Chapter 155 Section 6 Basis for Establishing Areas of Special Flood Hazard

Be it hereby enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Grand Island as follows:

SECTION I. Section 155-6, Basis for Establishing Areas of Special Flood Hazard, of the Town Code of the Town of Grand Island is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

- A. The areas of special flood hazard for the Town of Grand Island, Community Number 360242 are identified and defined on the following documents prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency:
 - (1) Flood Insurance Rate Map Panels: 36029C0010J, 36029C0020J, 36029C0028J, 36029C0029J, 36029C0036J, 36029C0037J, 36029C0039J, 36029C0041J, 36029C0042J, 36029C0043J, 36029C0044J, 36029C0160J, 36029C0177J, 36029C0180J, 36029C0181J, 36029C0183J whose effective date is June 16, 2021, and any subsequent revisions to these map panels that do not affect areas under our community's jurisdiction.
 - (2) A scientific and engineering report entitled "Flood Insurance Study, Erie County, New York (All Jurisdictions)" dated June 16, 2021.
 - (3) Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) Case No. 23-02-0651X, effective March 13, 2024, revising the Flood Insurance Study. Floodway Data Table 12 and Flood Profiles 290P, 316P, 3 19P, and 321P have been updated. Flood Profiles 188P, 189P, 190P, 191P, and 192P have been removed from the Flood Insurance Study.
- B. The above documents are hereby adopted and declared to be a part of this chapter. The Flood Insurance Study and/or maps are on file at the office of the Town Engineer, located at Grand Island Town Hall, First Floor, 2255 Baseline Road, Grand Island, New York 14072.

SECTION II SEVERABILITY

The invalidity of a word, section, clause, paragraph, sentence, or part of provision of this local law shall not affect the validity of any other part of this local law that can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.

SECTION III EFFECTIVE DATE

This law shall take effect immediately, as provided by the law, upon filing with the Secretary of State.